

Electronically Filed  
Supreme Court  
SCPW-21-0000483  
07-SEP-2021  
04:25 PM  
Dkt. 19 EXH

SCPW-21-0000483

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI‘I

IN THE MATTER OF INDIVIDUALS IN  
CUSTODY OF THE STATE OF HAWAI‘I

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING

HON. MARK E. RECKTENWALD, Chief  
Justice

HON. PAULA A. NAKAYAMA

HON. SABRINA S. MCKENNA

HON. MICHAEL D. WILSON

HON. TODD W. EDDINS

Associate Justices

---

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ACLU OF HAWAI‘I FOUNDATION**

JONGWOOK “WOOKIE” KIM     11020  
ACLU of Hawaii Foundation  
P.O. Box 3410  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96801  
Telephone:     (808) 522-5905  
Facsimile:     (808) 522-5909  
E-mail:         [wkim@acluhawaii.org](mailto:wkim@acluhawaii.org)

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
ACLU of Hawai‘i Foundation

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2**

**III. ARGUMENT..... 8**

**A. This Court Should, At Minimum, Grant the Relief Requested by OPD and, In Doing So, Should Explicitly Hold That Present Conditions Inside DPS Facilities Violate the Hawai‘i Constitution..... 8**

    1. Under any relevant legal standard, DPS has violated—and continues to violate—both pretrial detainees’ and post-conviction prisoners’ rights to due process and to be free from cruel and unusual punishment..... 9

    2. In any relief order, the Court should explicitly hold that present conditions in DPS facilities violate Article I, Sections 5 and 12 to the Hawai‘i Constitution ..... 12

**B. This Court Should Also Grant Additional Relief ..... 14**

    1. The Court should apply a stronger presumption of release as to pretrial detainees ..... 14

    2. The Court should apply a stronger presumption of release to people who are currently incarcerated for technical violations of probation or parole ..... 16

    3. The Court should apply a stronger presumption of release as to kupuna ..... 18

    4. The Court should order Respondents to reduce populations in DPS facilities so that they comply with the mandatory “infectious disease emergency capacities” established by the Hawai‘i Correctional System Oversight Commission ..... 19

    5. The Court should order DPS to require its correctional staff to comply fully, and in an expeditious manner, with the State worker vaccination mandate..... 20

**C. Granting The Foregoing Relief Will Protect—Not Undermine—Public Safety ..... 23**

    1. Research shows that the expedited release process initiated by this Court in spring 2020 did not negatively impact public safety ..... 24

    2. Any additional public safety concerns can be managed or addressed even with new release orders entered by this Court..... 26

**IV. CONCLUSION ..... 28**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	10, 11
<i>Castro v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc), cert denied, 137 S. Ct. 831 (2017).....	10
<i>Chatman v. Otani</i> , No. CV 21-00268 JAO-KJM, 2021 WL 2941990 (D. Haw. July 13, 2021) .....	7, 8, 11
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432, 453 (1895).....	15
<i>Gordon v. Maesaka-Hirata</i> , 143 Haw. 335,431 P.3d 708 (2018) .....	11
<i>Huihui v. Shimoda</i> , 64 Haw. 527, 539, 644 P.2d 968, 976 (1982) .....	16
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 482 P.3d 1008, 1012 (Cal. 2021).....	15
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	10, 11
<i>ODonnell v. Harris County</i> , 892 F.3d 147, 162 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Sakamoto v. Won Bae Chang</i> , 56 Haw. 447, 451, 539 P.2d 1197, 1200 (1975) .....	16
<i>State v. Rothman</i> , 70 Haw. 546, 548-61, 779 P.2d 1, 3 (1989).....	15
<i>State v. Viglielmo</i> , 105 Haw. 197, 95 P.3d 952 (2004) .....	13
<b>U.S. Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....*passim*

**Hawai'i Constitution**

Haw. Const. art. I, sec. 5 .....*passim*

Haw. Const. art. I, sec. 12 .....*passim*

**Statutes**

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 602-4 ..... 1

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 602-5(5) ..... 1

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 602-5(6) ..... 1

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 804-7.1 ..... 28

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 353L-3(b)(2) ..... 20
